### TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE

#### ORDINANCE NUMBER 01-2023

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE SETTING ELECTED OFFICIALS' SALARIES AND AMMENDING THE BUDGET ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 TO REFLECT THE CHANGE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ARNAUDVILLE, that the following Ordinance was introduced by <u>Debbie Kidder</u> and duly second by <u>Jamie Huval</u> and unanimously carried. (Introduced on January 24, 2023)

This Ordinance is enacted for the purpose setting the adopted salaries for the elected officials off the Town of Arnaudville as follows:

Elected Officials	Annual Salary
Mayor	\$25,000.00
Council	\$5,400.00
Police Chief	\$40,000.00

#### Public Hearing held February 28, 2023, at 5:30 P.M.

Moved by Kevin Robin to accept Ordinance 01-2023 second by Jamie Huval

Yeas: Kevin Robin, Yea, Jamie Huval, Yea, Suzanne Stelly, Yea, John Taylor, Yea

Nays: 0

Abstained: 0

Absent: Debbie Kidder

Attest:

Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk

Todd Meche, Mayor

I, Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Clerk of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was adopted by the Board of Alderman at their Regular Town Meeting held on <u>February 28</u> 2023,

#### TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE ORDINANCE NUMBER 02-2023

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE AMMENDING SECTION 2-27 MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ARNAUDVILLE, that the following Ordinance was introduced by <u>John Taylor</u> and duly second by <u>Debbie Kidder and Jamie Huval</u> and unanimously carried. (Introduced on January 24, 2023)

This Ordinance is enacted for the purpose of amending section 2-27 of the town ordinances setting the board meetings to the fourth Tuesday of each month at 6:00 pm.

## Sec. 2-27. -Meetings of the board of aldermen.

The board of aldermen shall meet on the fourth Tuesday of each month at the town hall at 6:00 p.m.

Public Hearing held February 28,2023 at 5:45 P.M.

Moved by Jamie Huval to accept Ordinance 0-2023 second by Suzanne Stelly

Yeas: Kevin Robin, Jamie Huval, Suzanne Stelly, John Taylor

Nays: 0

Abstained: 0

Absent: Debbie Kidder

Attest:

Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk

Todd Meche, Mayor

I, Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Clerk of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was adopted by the Board of Alderman at their Regular Town Meeting held on February 28, 2023,

## ORDINANCE TO SELL OLD LIBRARY BUILDING ORDINANCE 3-2023

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Arnaudville that this Ordinance is hereby to read as follows:

Section 1 – Whereas, the Board of Aldermen pursuant to La. R.S. 33:4712, et. Seq., have determined that the "Old Library Building" located at 1021 Overton St., Arnaudville, Louisiana is not needed for public purposes; that the front and back porches and ramp to the building are unstable and unsafe; that the building has not been occupied for approximately 10 years and has fallen into disrepair; and that the said building is not needed for public purposes; and the Board of Aldermen agree to proceed with the sale of said building, having moved at its regular meeting held on Tuesday, December 20, 2022, to sell said building in accordance with the applicable law. For the avoidance of any doubt, the Town of Arnaudville desires to sell only the building and to retain ownership of the land upon which the building is located. The purchaser will be required to pay the appraised value of the building, plus all costs for removal of the building, porches, ramp and all appurtenances from the property, and any associated transaction costs;

Section 2 –NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that The Town of Arnaudville, acting through its duly elected governing authority, having no further public need for said building, does hereby agree to sell the "Old Library Building" situated on property at 1021 Overton Street, Arnaudville, Louisiana, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana; said building to be sold for the appraised value, plus all costs for removal of the building, porches, ramp and all appurtenances from the property, and any associated transaction costs.

Said Ordinance having been introduced on January 24, 2023 by Alderman Suzanne Stelly seconded by Jamie Huval and John Taylor. Notice of Public Hearing having been published, public hearing having been held, the title having been read and the Ordinance considered, on motion by Alderman John Taylor, seconded by Alderman Jamie Huval to adopt the Ordinance, a record vote was taken, and the following result was had:

Yeas: Kevin Robin, Jamie Huval, Suzanne Stelly, John Taylor Nays: <u>0</u> Abstain: <u>0</u> Absent: Debbie Kidder

WHEREUPON the presiding officer declared the above Ordinance duly adopted on the <u>28</u>, day of <u>February</u> 2023.

(First Ordinance) MAYOR